Sossaman 202 Industrial Park

Mesa, Arizona
Final Citizen Participation Report
Case No. ZON21-00543
PAD Zoning and Site Plan Review
September 8, 2021

Overview:

The purpose of this Citizen Participation Final Report is to provide the City of Mesa staff with
information regarding the efforts made by the Applicant to inform citizens and property owners
concerning the Applicant’s request to the City of Mesa for a PAD rezone for the property located
at the SWC of Sossaman and Warner Roads in Mesa, AZ (APN 304-30-010E).

By providing opportunities for citizen participation, the Applicant ensured that those affected by
this application had an adequate opportunity to learn about and comment on the proposed plan.
The Applicant has provided neighborhood notice for the neighborhood meeting and public
hearings.

Contact Information:

Those coordinating the Citizen Participation activities are as follows:

Reese L. Anderson Jon Gillespie

Pew & Lake, PLC. Pew & Lake, PLC.

1744 S. Val Vista Drive, Suite 217 1744 S. Val Vista Drive, Suite 217
Mesa, AZ 85204 Mesa, AZ 85204

(480)461-4670 (office) (480)461-4670 (office)
(480)461-4676 (fax) (480)461-4676 (fax)
reese.anderson@pewandlake.com jon.gillespie@pewandlake.com

Actions Taken:

In order to provide effective citizen participation in conjunction with this application, the following
actions were taken to provide opportunities for feedback from surrounding property owners and
interested parties:

1. A neighborhood meeting was held virtually via ZOOM on July 27, 2021. There were no
attendees at the neighborhood meeting (besides the applicant and development team).

2. The notification list for the neighborhood meeting included all property owners within
1000’ of the subject property. Additionally, registered neighborhood contacts within 1-
mile of the property were notified (the registered neighborhood contacts list was obtained
from the City of Mesa).

3. In accordance with ARS § 9-462.04 (A) (4) and Mesa Zoning Ordinance Section 11-67-5,
property owners within 500-feet of the property were notified of public hearings at least



14-days prior to any scheduled hearing. Additionally, registered neighborhood contacts
within 1-mile of the property were notified (the registered neighborhood contacts list was
obtained from the City of Mesa).

There were no concerns, issues or problems raised by citizens or interested parties.

Schedule:
Pre-Submittal Conference — March 4, 2021
Formal Application — June 7, 2021
2" Submittal — July 12, 2021
Neighborhood Meeting — July 27, 2021
3 Submittal — August 9, 2021
Design Review Work Session — September 14, 2021
Planning and Zoning Board Hearing — September 22, 2021
City Council Introduction — TBD
City Council Final Action — TBD

Attached Exhibits:

A) List of property owners within 1000’ feet of the subject property and registered
neighborhood contacts within 1 mile of the property

B) Notification map of surrounding property owners

C) Notification letter for the Neighborhood Meeting

D) Public Hearing (P&Z) Notification Materials

E) Design Review (DRB) Notification Materials

F) P&Z & DRB Notification Map of surrounding property owners

G) List of property owners within 500 ft. of the subject property, Neighborhood Associations
within 1 mile of the project, HOAs within }2 mile of the property, and all attendees at the
neighborhood meeting

H) Public Notice Sign Posting Affidavit



Exhibit A: List of property owners within 1000’ feet of the subject property
and registered neighborhood contacts within 1 mile of the property

Owner

7613 EAST RAY LLC

ALI ADVISOR INC

ALI ADVISOR INC (PROB. DEED/LEGAL)

BREEN CHILDREN 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST IlI
BV STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT LLC

DREAM 11 LLC

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT OF MARICOPA COUNTY
GATEWAY BUSINESS PARK LLC

GATEWAY TECHNOLOGY COMMERCE CENTER LLC
H-O AIRGATE LLC

KCK INVESTMENTS LLC

POWER 17 LLC

POWER 202 MIXED-USE LLC

POWER 40 LLC

ROOSEVELT WATER CONS DIST 5239

RRCCN OWNERS ASSOCIATION

SALT RIVER PROJECT Al & PD

STAG INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LLC
STRUCTURES INVESTMENT LLC

T GOLDEN FOUNDATION

TALMAGE J LLC

THE DALE C MORRISON TRUST

TONTO CORP

WF GCC INDUSTRIAL LLC

MAIL_ADDR1

300 SPECTRUM CENTER DR UNIT 300
2999 N 44TH ST NO 100

2999 N 44TH ST STE 100

3 CHARTER OAK PL

8475 S EMERALD DR

1962 N HIGLEY RD

2801 W DURANGO ST

8901 E RAINTREE DR STE 140

660 NEWPORT CENTER DR STE 1300
5353 N 16TH ST STE 105

4747 S POWER RD

124 S 600 E

4650 E COTTON CENTER BLVD SUITE 200
124 S 600 E

PO BOX 100

2999 N 44TH ST STE 500

PO BOX 52025

1 FEDERAL ST FL 23

2378 E GUADALUPE RD

1425 S HIGHLEY RD SUITE 106

3616 E TREMAINE CT

11201 TATUM BLVD STE 330

2006 OLD HIGHWAY 395

3104 E CAMELBACK RD UNIT 957

MAIL_CITY
IRVINE
PHOENIX
PHOENIX
HARTFORD
TEMPE
MESA
PHOENIX
SCOTTSDALE

NEWPORT BEACH

PHOENIX
MESA

SALT LAKE CITY
PHOENIX

SALT LAKE CITY
HIGLEY
PHOENIX
PHOENIX
BOSTON
GILBERT
GILBERT

MESA
PHOENIX
FALLBROOK
PHOENIX

MAIL_STATE MAIL_ZIP

CA
AZ
AZ
CcT
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
AZ
AZ
uT
AZ
uT
AZ
AZ
AZ
MA
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
AZ

92618
85018
85018

6106
85284
85205
85009
85260
92660
85016
85212
84102
85040
84102
85236
85018

85042-2025

2110
85234
85296
85234
85028
92028
85018



Exhibit : Notification map of surrounding property owners
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Exhibit : Notification letter for the Neighborhood eeting

Pew & Lake, rrc.

Real Estate and Land Use Attorneys

L F
W. Ralph Pew

Certified Real Estate Specialist
Sean B. Lake

Reese L. Anderson July 12,2021

NOTICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
Dear Neighbor:

Together with our client, Contour RE, we are pleased to invite you to a virtual neighborhood
meeting to receive your comments regarding a proposed development on the approximately 112 acres
located at the SWC of Sossaman Road and Warner Road in Mesa, Arizona (APN 304-30-010E). Our
client is proposing to develop a master planned industrial business park development as shown on the
attached site plan. Also attached to this letter are elevations which illustrate the buildings to be located
within the development.

A virtual neighborhood meeting will be held at the time listed below to present and discuss the
project and to answer any questions that you may have. To meet the social distancing standards during
the COVID-19 pandemic, the neighborhood meeting will be held electronically via ZOOM.

Date: July 27, 2021
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Place: ZOOM Virtual Meeting

If you wish to participate in the neighborhood meeting, please call our office or send an email
request to Jon Gillespie in our office at jon.gillespie@pewandlake.com no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
day of the meeting and you will be provided with a convenient link and security code to access the
meeting via the internet and/or telephone. The link to access the meeting is also available here:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89460231263?pwd=Y WVHeUFiVOFHeDVGaDVtOTh6NUZxZz09.

If you are unable to join us for the neighborhood meeting, either Jon or myself will be happy
to discuss the proposed project with you via telephone or email.

At this time, no public hearing before the City of Mesa Planning & Zoning Board has been
scheduled. When that meeting date is known, the property will be properly noticed, and those who
attend the neighborhood meeting and provide their contact information will also be notified.

If you have any questions regarding this matter prior to this neighborhood meeting, please
contact me or Jon Gillespie at our office at (480) 461-4670. You may also contact Ms. Cassidy Welch,
Planner with the City of Mesa’s Planning Division at (480) 644-2591.

Sincerely,

Reese L. Anderson
PEW & LAKE, PLC

1744 South Val Vista Drive, Suite 217 » Mesa Arizona 85204 - 480 461 4670 [phone] - 480 461 4676 [fax]



Exhibit : ublic Hearing Notification aterials

Pew & Lake, rrc.

Real Estate and Land Use Attorneys

i
W. Ralph Pew
Certified Real Estate Specialist

Sean B. Lake
Reese L. Anderson

September 8, 2021

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Dear Neighbor,

Pew & Lake, PLC, on behalf of our client Contour RE, has applied to the City of Mesa for
the development of a master planned industrial business park development on the
approximately 112 acres located at the southwest corner of Sossaman Road and Warner Road
(APN 304-30-010E). The rezoning application will be scheduled for consideration by the Mesa
Planning and Zoning Board at their meeting held on September 22, 2021, in the City Council
Chambers. The meeting will begin at 4:00 p.m. The case number assigned to this project is
ZON21-00543.

This letter is being sent to all property owners within 500 feet of the property at the
request of the City of Mesa Planning Division. Enclosed for your review is a copy of the site plan
for the proposed development.

The public can attend the meeting either in-person or electronically and
telephonically. The live meeting may be watched on local cable Mesa channel 11, online at
Mesall.com/live or www.youtube.com/user/cityofmesall/live, or listened to by calling 888-
788-0099 or 877-853-5247 (toll free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts.
If you want to provide a written comment or speak telephonically at the meeting, please submit
an online comment card at https://www.mesaaz.gov/government/advisory-boards-
committees/planning-zoning-board/online-meeting-comment-card at least 1 hour prior to the
start of the meeting. If you want to speak at the meeting, you will need to indicate on the
comment card that you would like to speak during the meeting, and you will need to call 888-
788-0099 or 877-853-5247 (toll free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts,
prior to the start of the meeting. You will be able to listen to the meeting; and when the item
you have indicated that you want to speak on is before the Board, your line will be taken off mute
and you will be given an opportunity to speak.

For help with the online comment card, or for any other technical difficulties, please call
480-644-2099.

1744 South Val Vista Drive, Suite 217 « Mesa Arizona 85204 + 480 461 4670 [phone] - 480 461 4676 [fax]



The City of Mesa has assigned this case to Ms. Cassidy Welch of their Planning Division
staff. She can be reached at 480-644-2591 or via email at Cassidy.Welch@mesaaz.gov, should
you have any questions regarding the public hearing process. If you have sold this property in
the interim, please forward this correspondence to the new owner.

If you have any questions regarding this matter prior to the hearing, please contact myself
or Jon Gillespie at my office via phone at 480-461-4670 or via email at
reese.anderson@pewandlake.com or jon.gillespie@pewandlake.com.

Sincerely,

eese L. Anderson

PEW & LAKE, PLC

Enclosures
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Exhibit E: esign e iew Notification aterials

Pew & Lake, rrc.

Real Estate and Land Use Attorneys

LF
W. Ralph Pew
Certified Real Estate Specialist
Sean B. Lake

Reese L. Anderson

August 30, 2021
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

Meeting Date:  Tuesday, September 14, 2021

Time: 4:30 p.m.

Location: Virtual and In-Person Meeting held at the City Council Chambers (lower level)
57 E. 1% Street, Mesa, AZ 85201 (see below online participation instructions)

Request: Review by the Design Review Board of a proposed master planned industrial
business park development.

Address: Southwest corner of Sossaman Road and Warner Road (112+ acres). (District
6)

Parcel Number: 304-30-010E

Case #: DRB21-00544

*Call Planning Division to verify date and time (480) 644-4273

Dear Neighbor:

Pew & Lake, PLC, on behalf of our client, Contour RE, is providing notice of its application to the
City of Mesa for Design Review approval for a master planned industrial business park
development on the approximately 112 acres located at the southwest corner of Sossaman Road
and Warner Road. This letter is being sent to all neighboring property owners within 500 feet of
the boundaries of the proposed development site as required by the Planning Division. You are
invited to attend a work session of the Design Review Board at the date, time, and place above and
provide any input you may have regarding this proposal. Enclosed with this letter are copies of
the site plan and elevations.

The Design Review Board reviews building design, landscape plans, parking layout and site
layout. The Design Review Board does not review or discuss the actual use of the land (such
as gas station, apartments or office building). Those issues are typically addressed by the
Planning and Zoning Board, City Council or other public input processes.

The public can attend the meeting either in-person or electronically and telephonically. The live
meeting may be listened to by calling 888-788-0099 or 877-853-5247 (toll free) using meeting
ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts. The meeting may also be watched via a video
conferencing platform at the following link: https://mesal 1.zoom.us/j/5301232921.

If you want to provide a written comment or speak telephonically at the meeting, at least 1 hour
prior to the start of the meeting, please submit an online comment card at the following link:



https://www.mesaaz.gov/government/advisory-boards-committees/board-of-adjustment/online-
meeting-comment-card.

If you want to speak at the meeting, you will need to indicate on the comment card that you would
like to speak during the meeting, and you will need to call the same number: 888-788-0099 or
877-853-5247 (toll free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts, prior to the
start of the meeting. You will be able to listen to the meeting; and when the item you have
indicated that you want to speak on is before the Board, your line will be taken off mute and you
will be given an opportunity to speak. For help with the online comment card, or for any other
technical difficulties, please call 480-644-2099.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact our office at 480-461-4670. The
City of Mesa has assigned this case to Cassidy Welch, a member of the Planning Division staff.
She can be reached at 480-644-2591 or at Cassidy.Welch@mesaaz.gov should you have any
questions regarding the public meeting process. If you have sold this property in the interim,
please forward this correspondence to the new owner.

Sincerel

‘=- ese L. Anderson
PEW & LAKE, PLC

Enclosures
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This conceptual design 1s based upon a prelminary review of entillement requirements.
and on waveified and possibly incomplele site andion buildig informaion, avd is
intended merely Lo assist in exploring how the project might be developed. Signage
stown s for dlustrative purposes only and dons not necessanily rerect municipal cote
compliance. All colors shown are for representative purposes only. Refer to material
samples for actual color verifization.

>BUILDING 2 CORNER RENDERING

SOSSAMAN 202 INDUSTRIAL PARK
MESA, ARIZONA - PHX21-0009-00

WARE MALCOMB

05.28.2021
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KEYNOTES
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Exhibit F: P&Z & DRB Notification Map of surrounding property owners
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Exhibit G: List of property owners within 500 ft. of the subject property, Neighborhood Associations within
1 mile of the project, HOAs within %2 mile of the property, and all attendees at the neighborhood meeting

Owner MAIL_ADDR1 MAIL_CITY  MAIL_{MAIL_ZIP

ALI ADVISOR INC (PROB. DEED/LEGAL) 2999 N 44TH ST STE 100 PHOENIX AZ 85018
BREEN CHILDREN 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST IlI 3 CHARTER OAK PL HARTFORD CT 6106
DREAM 11 LLC 1962 N HIGLEY RD MESA AZ 85205
ROOSEVELT WATER CONS DIST 5239 PO BOX 100 HIGLEY AZ 85236
STRUCTURES INVESTMENT LLC 2378 E GUADALUPE RD GILBERT AZ 85234
T GOLDEN FOUNDATION 1425 S HIGHLEY RD SUITE 106  GILBERT AZ 85296
TALMAGE J LLC 3616 E TREMAINE CT MESA AZ 85234
THE DALE C MORRISON TRUST 11201 TATUM BLVD STE 330 PHOENIX AZ 85028

TONTO CORP 2006 OLD HIGHWAY 395 FALLBROOK CA 92028



Exhibit H: ublic Notice ign osting Affida it

CITY OF MESA
PUBLIC NOTICE ;

B8l ZONING HEARING

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
97 EAST FIRST STREET
MESA, ARIZONA

TIME: 4:00 PM DATE: September 22, 2021
CASE: ZON21-00543

‘ REQUEST: Rezone from LI and AG to LI-PAD;
and Site Plan Review. This request will allow for
the development of an industrial business park.

APPLICANT: Reese Anderson, Pew & Lake PLC
PHONE: 480-461-4670

ing Division 480-644-
— Planning Pols\tilnlgsdlag:gloalzoz1 65/21 o)./ 4
il BRI TR Y A




City of Mesa Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLIC POSTING

To be submitted to the Planning Division by ,» 2021

Date: September 8th, 2021

I, Maria Hitt, being the owner or authorized agent for the zoning case below, do
hereby affirm that I have posted the property related to ZON21-00543 (case
number), on the (4in day of SEOMner  , 2021. The posting was in one
place with one notice for each quarter mile of frontage along perimeter right-of-
way so that the notices were visible from the nearest public right-of-way.

SUBMIT PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE POSTINGS MOUNTED ON AN 8.5”
BY 11” SHEET OF PAPER WITH THIS AFFIDAVIT.
Applicant’s/Representative’s signature: \V\‘(/, \1\( i [f A

[\ \ Y

¥

—

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this <.~ day of f}_',%,,,,,;(, wpey— , 2021

My S (e N

Notary Public

MARYBETH CONRAD

Notary Public - Arizona
Maricopa County

Commission # 591461

My Comm. Expires Oct 25, 2024 §
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